--..Q"'-—i
HALTON Safer Policy and Performance Board

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Tuesday, 19 February 2019 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

ws (.

Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Dave Thompson (Chair) Labour
Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour
(Vice-Chair)

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour
Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour
Councillor Eddie Dourley Labour
Councillor Valerie Hill Labour
Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour
Councillor Kath Loftus Labour
Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour
Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrats
Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on a date to be agreed.



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part |

Item No.

1.

2.

3.

4,

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
MINUTES

DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP
DECLARATIONS)

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

EMERGENCY PLANNING
MULTI AGENCY INITIATIVES KICKOFF
PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER - DOG CONTROL

TRANSFER OF CHANNEL COORDINATION FROM POLICE
TO LOCAL AUTHORITIES

MODERN SLAVERY AND TRAFFICKING

10.UPDATE ON MULTI AGENCY WORK TO TACKLE OFF

ROAD MOTORBIKES

Page No.

16 -19
20 - 38

39-45

46 - 54

55 - 57

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



Page 1 Agenda Item 2

SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 20 November
2018 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Thompson (Chair), N. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair), Baker,
E. Cargill, E.Dourley, V. Hill, P. Lloyd Jones, K. Loftus, Logan, G. Stockton and
Zygadllo

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: M. Andrews, C. Patino and G. Ferguson

Also in attendance: Councillor D. Cargill under Standing Order 33. Councillor C.

Loftus and 2 representatives from North West Ambulance Service, 3
representatives from Cheshire Police and one member of the public.

ITEM DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Action
SAF17 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair announced that following on from the last
meeting, Mike Amesbury, Weaver Vale MP, had submitted
two questions to Parliament regarding proposed reductions
within the Border Agency service in Halton.

In addition, on behalf of the Board, the Chair
welcomed Councillor Dourley as a new Board Member.

SAF18 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11" September
2018 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

SAF19 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
It was reported that no questions had been received.

SAF20 NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT

The Board received a presentation from two



SAF21

Page 2

representatives from North West Ambulance Service
(NWAS), who outlined the NWAS Annual report for Halton
2017/18. Members noted:

e The Clinician’s role in respect of speaking to patients
who contact the Ambulance Service and the positive
impact this has received;

An outline of the Ambulance Response Programme
Pilot;

Response standards;

The impact of the Performance Improvement Plan
2018; and

Turnaround times for ambulances at Halton and
Warrington Hospitals.

On behalf of the Board the Chair thanked Mr Quinn
and Ms Mallett for their informative presentation.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

CHESH
[...]
n the multi-
agency response to knife crime and violence against the
person by young people across the Borough and Nationally.
Representatives from Cheshire Police were in attendance
and outlined the work they carried out with Halton Primary
and Secondary Schools. It was noted that in particular the
Police worked with young people to address their perception
of knife crime in Halton.

Arising from the discussion, the Board were advised
that a multi-agency initiative had recently been carried out in
the Murdishaw area.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

UPDATE ON MULTI AGENCY WORK TO TACKLE OFF-
ROAD MOTORBIKES

The Board considered an update report from
Cheshire Police regarding the multi-agency response to the
illegal and anti-social use of off road motorcycles. Initiatives
recently undertaken included:

e Operation Scrambler had been launched for the
summer period to deal with illegal and anti-social use
of off road motorcycles, mini motos and quad bikes.
As part of this a new DNA spray was used which was
funded by the Council, Halton Housing Trust and the
Halton Community Safety team;

e A UK week of action ran from Monday 27 August to
Sunday 2 September aimed at reducing the number
of serious and fatal collisions involving motorcyclists;




Page 4

o Officers were stopping and engaging with
motorcylists who committed moving traffic offences
such as speeding and dangerous riding as well as
anti-social offences such as excessive noise. They
would also be encouraging motorcyclists to enhance
their skills, knowledge and check their personal
protective equipment; and

e In addition to motorcyclists, Officers would be
targeting all road users who endangered the lives of
themselves and others.

Arising from the discussion, Members noted that
Sergeant Watson would be meeting with Beechwood Ward
Councillors to discuss recent motorcyle incidents in the
Beechwood area.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
SAF24 WHITE RIBBON CAMPAIGN

The Board received an update on the
[...]
ovative ways to
work more effectively with partners and communities



Page 18

o Engaging with those who are 'harder to reach’ — Non-police
branding will be more appealing to those who would not
ordinarily attend an event hosted by their local police. Allows a
‘softer badge’ similar to how the Prince’s Trust works with the
police.
(@)
5.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS
5.1 None
6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1.1 None
7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

7.1 Children and Young People in Halton
The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the health,
safety and well-being of young people.

7.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
None

7.3 A Healthy Halton

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the
Health, safety and well-being of the residents of Halton.

7.4 A Safer Halton

The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the
Health, safety and well-being of the residents of Halton.

7.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
None
8.0 RISK ANALYSIS
None
9.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

None



Page 19

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

10.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.



Page 20 Agenda Item 7

REPORT TO: Safer Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 19t February 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director — Enterprise, Community and
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Community Safety, Physical Environment and
Environmental Services

SUBJECT: Public Spaces Protection Order — Dog Control

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. To provide Members with the results of a public consultation exercise that
was undertaken in respect of the Council’s proposal to introduce a new
Public Spaces Protection Order to help tackle dog fouling and other forms
of irresponsible dog ownership, and to ask Members to make
recommendations to the Executive Board in respect of the same.

2. RECOMMENDED: That
1) Members consider and comment upon the report;

2) A report be presented to the Executive Board recommending
that a new Dog Control Public Spaces Protection Order be
made containing the provisions set out within this report;

3) The Fixed Penalty Notice amount for breaching a Dog Control
Public Spaces Protection Order be set at £100, and;

4) The Fixed Penalty Notice amount for breaching a Dog Control
Public Spaces Protection Order be reduced to £75 if paid
within 10 days.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 In October 2010, the Council introduced a number of Dog Control Orders
which made it an offence to;

Fail to pick up after your dog had fouled

Allow your dog into a designated children’s play area

Fail to keep your dog on a lead on specified land

Fail to put a dog on a lead when directed to do so by a Council
Officer



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Page 21

The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing (ASBC&P) Act 2014
provided Council’s with new tools and powers to tackle a range of anti-
social behaviour through the creation of Public Spaces Protection Orders
(PSPOs). Any Dog Control Orders still in force as at October 2017 were
automatically treated as if they were provisions of a PSPO from that date.
The transitioned Orders then remain in force up to a maximum of three
years from the point of transition (i.e. 2020) but local authorities can
extend, vary or discharge a transitioned Public Spaces Protection Order
at any time.

PSPOs can be created where activities are taking place that are having,
or may be likely to have, a detrimental effect on the local communities’
quality of life. Dog fouling and other forms of anti-social behaviour
associated with irresponsible dog ownership are significant issues for
many local people in Halton. The Council recognises that the vast
majority of dog owners and walkers are responsible, pick up after their
dogs and keep them under proper control, however, there is a minority
who do not. In order to reduce the risk of nuisance or harm to the public,
and to ensure that members of the local community can enjoy a clean
and safe environment, Officers have reviewed existing Orders and
propose to replace these Orders with a new PSPO.

The new PSPO would be in the form of a single Order that would include
the control measures contained within the existing Orders, as well as new
requirements that those in control of dogs must comply with. The
specified locations where some existing control measures apply would
also be extended under the new PSPO.

Unless specified otherwise, the proposed PSPO would cover any place
to which the public has access, as of right or by virtue of express or
implied permission (s 74(1) of the Act). The control measures would not
apply to assistance dogs used by the blind or by persons who lack the
physical ability to comply with the requirements of the PSPO.

The proposal to introduce a new PSPO, the control measures to be
included and the sanctions for non-compliance were subject to a public
consultation exercise which ran for a 12 week period from 6t July to 28t
September 2018. Individuals or organisations who wished to share their
views on the Council’s proposals were able to do so by completing an
on-line survey. Paper copies of a consultation questionnaire were also
available at the Council’s Halton Direct Link shops and Libraries for those
who did not have access to the internet or preferred to complete a written
survey.

Details of the exercise were posted on the Council’s social media feeds,
published in the ‘News Room’ on its web-site and information was
provided to the local press. A number of statutory consultees, and the
Kennel Club, were written to and invited to share their views on the
Council’s proposals



4.1

4.2

Page 22

DOG CONTROL PSPO — CONSULTATION RESULTS

There were 922 responses to the consultation, which is considered a very
high response, and Table 1 below provides a breakdown of those who

shared their views.

Table 1 — Breakdown of Respondents

Resident of Halton 889
Representative of an organisation 15
Elect
[...]
he transfer of Channel and Prevent
responsibilities from the Police to local Authority responsibility.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That
. the report be noted; and

. the Board consider the information presented and raise any questions
of interest or points of clarification following the presentation.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Prevent Strategy has been reviewed and revised in line with
Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015. The Act placed a duty that
specified authorities must have due regard to prevent people from
being drawn into terrorism. It also established a statutory responsibility
for every local authority to ensure they have an identified panel to
assess the vulnerability of identified individuals and put in place
support plans, known as ‘Channel Panels’. Since the establishment of
the Channel Programme the responsibility for assessment and case
management has been held by the Police. However, in line with a
broader aim to position all Prevent activity closer to local communities
and link with safeguarding and other partnership activity the Home
Office has now transferred those responsibilities from the Police to
local authorities.

3.2 In 2016, the Home Office initiated the ‘Dovetail’ pilot to assess the
feasibility of transferring the resources and responsibility for
administering the process and case management aspects of Channel
from the police to local authorities, trialled initially in nine areas. The
evaluation of the pilot was broadly positive and the decision of the
Home Office was to extend the transfer of functions from the police to



3.3

4.0

4.1

4.2

Page 40

local authorities in more areas on a regional basis, commencing in the
North West. The intention is to implement a regional model with
funding being provided by the Home Office to resource the assessment
of referrals and management of cases by Local Authority Channel
Coordinators.

An initial consultation meeting was held in October 2017 with Channel
Panel Chairs and other local a
[...]
cularly with regard to the understanding of risk of radicalisation and
completion of the vulnerability assessment framework, identifying the
need to revise the training for LACC'’s prior to the commencement of
the role

Access to the Channel Management Information System was initially
hindered until access from other agencies could be provided. The
quality of information needs to continue to improve.

Police expressed concern that the Counter-Terrorism risk may not be
as effectively managed if there are delays in sharing information
gathered by the local authority from other agencies, protocols and
training for sharing of information more immediately with police should
be in place.

Following the evaluation of Dovetail, the Home Office has taken the
decision to extend the transfer of functions from the police to local
authorities, rolling it out to other areas having adjusted it to a
regionally-based model. Funding will be provided to resource the
assessment of referrals and management of cases for the region as a
whole. Individual local authorities will still be required to ensure there
is a panel in place and which will continue to be chaired by the relevant



6.0

7.0

7.1

Page 43

local authority, but which will now be convened and draw on the Local
Authority Channel Coordinators rather than Channel Police
Practitioners.

Dovetail and Channel Update

In addition to the 9 Local Authority Dovetail sites already operational,
the North West region will be going live in January 2019. All
Supervisors and Channel Coordinator staff have been recruited and
received a five-day training package in November. The new staff will be
based in Liverpool City Council, Manchester City Council and
Blackburn with Darwen Council, responsible for Merseyside &
Cheshire, Greater Manchester and Lancashire & Cumbria respectively.

This regional approach will give greater resilience in the face of varied
demand, while still providing the wider benefits Dovetail offers. The
Channel team are looking to extend the regional model to Wales and
the Southwest in 2019/20.

Training update

The Prevent training team is to launch two new Prevent training
products: a dedicated referral awareness eLearning package, and a
package that explains in depth the Channel process.

Both have been designed and built with support with training users,
government departments and sectors over the past two years, to
complement the existing Prevent awareness elLearning. They enable
users to flexibly navigate their way through the content, and gain
greater insight, knowledge and skills to confidently carry out their
functions to support people vulnerable to being drawn into terrorism.

Prevent Referrals

The training is for anyone who has been through the Prevent
awareness eLearning or a Workshop to Raise Awareness of Prevent
(WRAP), and so already has an understanding of Prevent and of their
role in safeguarding vulnerable people.

The training follows on from the Prevent awareness training which
introduces users to the NOTICE-CHECK-SHARE procedure for
evaluating and sharing concerns relating to radicalisation. The package
shares best practice on how to articulate concerns about an individual,
and ensure that they are robust and considered. It is aimed at anyone
who may be in a position to notice signs of vulnerability to radicalisation
and aims to give them confidence in referring on for help if appropriate.
It is also designed for those (for example line managers) who may
receive these referrals and have to consider how to respond, whether
that be establishing more context, or reaching out to partner agencies
for support. A link to the training is below.



7.2

7.3

8.0

9.0
9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

Page 44

https://www.elearning.prevent.homeoffice.gov.uk/preventreferrals
Channel Awareness

This training package is for anyone who may be asked to contribute to,
sit on, or even run a Channel Panel. It is aimed at all levels, from a
professional asked to input and attend for the f
[...]
ommended an independent interpreter is used where possible.
They may not be in control of their own identity document / bank cards.
They may have little knowledge of their bank account details.

Show signs of physical or psychological abuse, look malnourished,
unkempt, and anxious/agitated or appear withdrawn and neglected.

They may have injuries that appear to be from an assault.

They may rely on the person they are with for transport.

They may have little knowledge of their home address or place of work.
They may have little knowledge of the terms of their contract or may give
a rehearsed answer that they are being paid the minimum wage and work
the standard 8 hours per day with adequate rest days.

e They may have false qualifications or a false license to work in their trade.

Board Members may find the attached info graphics of use.

LOCAL ACTIVITY

The Council, at its meeting held on 17 October 2017, passed a Motion that
supported the implementation of the Modern Slavery Act 2015. That Motion,
amongst other things, committed the Council to publishing annually, its own



4.2

4.3

Page 48

Modern Slavery Transparency Statement, which can be found on the Council’s
website (https://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/councildemocracy/Policies-and-

Plans.aspx)

Whilst there is no statutory obligation for public sector organisations to produce
this Statement, it shows community leadership and supports of the aims of the
Act.

The Community Safety portfolio has been identified as the political lead for
issues related to MDS, whilst responsibility for the Transparency Statement sits
with the Resources portfolio which includes finance and procurement.

In July 2018 the Safer Halton Partnership received a presentation from the
Chair of the Cheshire Anti-Slavery Network (CASN), and following the group’s
discussion, there has been ongoing activity to ensure that Halton plays its part,
both within the Borough and across the Pan-Cheshire footprint. These
include:-

a) Halton now has consistent representation at the CASN, both strategically
and operationally;

b) Support from Halton officers is being provided to the CASN, who have
been asked by the Pan-Cheshire Protecting Vulnerable People Group to
develop a Pan-Cheshire MDS Charter, which all four local authorities will
be asked to endorse. The Transparency Statement in Supply Chains
(see above) is a statement which commercial organisations, with an
annual turnover of more than £36m, have to produce under section 54 of
the Act. There is a suggestion, with the ongoing review of the Act, that
there will soon be a requirement for public bodies to produce such a
statement. This Charter will support the Transparency Statement and will
help protect against wider exploitation, safeguard communities, protect
local businesses and the local economy. The Charter will include the
victim care and support pathways ensuring a cohesive and consistent
response to modern slavery and exploitation across the Cheshire
footprint.

c) Officers are part of the task and finish group developing an Adult Pan-
Cheshire Victim Pathway based on the Government model and similar to
the one already in place for Children;

d) Officers are developing a protocol between the local authority, Cheshire
Police and the Social Landlords, which will formalise ways of working,
sharing of information and confirmation of who provides what support
during the victim’s service journey, both for those who agreed to the
support offered by the National Referral Mechanism (NRM) and those
who don’t;

e) There is now a Halton MDS group in place which is used to share best
practice, disseminate information and improve reporting systems for the
NRM, including a better understanding of what happens to victims once
they leave the NRM (which is when they potentially could become the
responsibility of the local authority); and

f) A Single Point of Contact has been identified as the Housing Solutions
Manager in the first instance, followed by the Co
[...]
#H
Passports Money Lack of Language Psychological Chaperoned/ Substance Overcrowding &
withheld withheld  possessions barriers trauma accompanied  addiction  accommodation

MSPTU June 2018




Page 55 Agenda Item 10

REPORT TO: Safer Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 19t February 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director —Enterprise, Community
and Resources

PORTFOLIO: Community Safety

SUBJECT: Update on multi agency work to tackle off

road motorbikes

WARDS: Borough wide
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
1.1 To consider the update report from Cheshire Constabulary regarding the
multi-agency response to the illegal and anti-social use of off road
motorcycles.
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the
1. report be noted; and

2. Board consider the information presented and raise any questions of

3.0

interest or points of clarification following the presentation.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Operation Scrambler (Off Road Bikes)

Cheshire Police has relaunched Operation Scrambler for the
forthcoming summer period. They will be utilizing various tactics to deal
with the illegal and Anti-Social use of off road motorcycles, mini-motos
and quad bikes within Halton.

As part of this operation they have access to a unique tool, which
allows them to mark riders and trace them to the bikes at a later date.
The new DNA spray will be a part of their battle against this anti-social
and criminal activity. This Spray has been funded in partnership with
Halton Borough Council, Halton Housing Trust and the Halton
Community Safety Team.

In addition to this, there was a UK wide week of action which ran from
Monday 27 August to Sunday 2 September and was aimed at reducing
the number of serious and fatal collisions involving motorcyclists.



4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

Page 56

In Cheshire it's estimated that motorcyclists account for approximately
1% of all road users, yet last year they accounted for nearly a quarter
of those killed on our roads. Of the 28 deaths on Cheshire’s roads, 

Minutes of the meeting


SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 19 February 2019 
at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Thompson (Chair), Baker, E. Cargill, Dourley, V. Hill, 
P. Lloyd Jones, K. Loftus, Logan and Zygadllo 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor N. Plumpton Walsh and G Stockton

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: J. Unsworth, M. Andrews and G. Ferguson. 

Also in attendance: Councillor D. Cargill under Standing Order 33. Three 
members of the public, one member of the press and two representatives from 
Cheshire Police.

Action
SAF25 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair announced that the Cheshire Police and 
Crime Panel had recently assisted with the appointment of 
the new Chief Constable and to set the precept for 2019/20.

SAF26 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th November 
2018 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

SAF27 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that one public question had been 
received and would be submitted and addressed as part of 
Minute No 30.

SAF28 EMERGENCY PLANNING

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the work undertaken by the 
Emergency Planning team during the last year. 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



Members received a presentation which highlighted 
the teams statutory duties to comply with the following 
legislation:

 the Civil Contingencies Act 2004;
 Control of Major Accident Hazard Regulations 

(COMAH) 2015; and
 Major Accident Hazard Pipeline (MAHP) Regulations 

1996

Members noted that key plans were in place to 
ensure resilience within Halton and were regularly tested. 
Full details of the exercises that took place at COMAH sites 
in the Borough, information on Emergency Centres and the 
work the Emergency Planning team carried out with partner 
agencies both within Cheshire and Cross-Border were 
discussed and noted. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

SAF29 MULTI AGENCY INITIATIVES KICKOFF

The Board considered a report which provided an 
update on recent initiatives the Council, the Police and other 
partners were doing to make Halton safer. In particular in 
response to the recent events in Runcorn and other trends 
that were emerging across the Borough (and Nationally) with 
regard to crime and violence against the person by young 
people. 

In addition, Members were advised on KickOff@3, a 
national initiative set up to engage young people, using 
sport, music and funds for a range of charities that promote 
health and wellbeing in young people.

Arising from the discussion it was agreed that a 
further report would be brought to a future meeting on 
schemes such as the one in Glasgow; which had proven 
successful at reducing knife crime.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

SAF30 PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER - DOG 
CONTROL

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided Members with the results of a public consultation 
exercise that was undertaken in respect of the Council’s 



proposal to introduce a new Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO). The Order would help tackle dog fouling and other 
forms of irresponsible dog ownership and the Board was 
requested to make recommendations to the Executive Board 
in that respect. 

The new PSPO would be in the form of a single Order 
that would include the control measures contained within the 
existing Orders, as well as new requirements that those in 
control of dogs must comply with. The specified locations 
where some existing control measures applied would also 
be extended under the new PSPO.

Members noted that the proposed PSPO had been 
subject to a public consultation exercise which ran from 6th 
July to 28th September 2018. As a result, 922 responses 
were received and details of these, in respect of the 
following, were outlined in the report:

 Exclusion of dogs;
 Dogs on leads;
 Dog fouling;
 Restriction on the number of dogs walked at a time; 

and
 Fixed penalty notices.

In accordance with Standing Order No. 34 (9), a 
public question had been submitted to the Board. 

Question – Helen Taylor

“Are the Board concerned that the reference to the 
Countryside and Rights Of Way Act (CROW) in the 
consultation may have affected the responses received by 
suggesting a legitimacy to the proposal regarding lead 
length that it does not warrant? CROW applies to “mountain, 
moors, Heath or down” and registered common land - it 
specifically does not apply to parks and gardens. Also the 
CROW restriction on lead length only relates to the period 
from 1 March to 31 July, but this has not been reflected in 
the PSPO.”

Response

In response, Mr Unsworth advised the Board that the 
Council’s proposals were that dogs should be kept on a lead 
under certain circumstances for the purposes of ensuring 
that owners had them under control in order to reduce the 
risk of the dog causing nuisance or injury to members of the 
public or other animals. In this context, referencing the 



CROW Act was intended only as guidance and using the 
definition of a short lead contained within it was seen as a 
reasonable and sound basis for individuals to consider their 
response to the consultation. The CROW Act would not be 
used for the purposes of the proposed PSPO.

Ms Taylor submitted the following supplementary 
public question:

 “90% of people use a 5 metre retractable lead for their dog 
which is a better experience for the dog than the proposed 2 
metre lead. It is not just about the length of the lead to 
control the dog but about the competency of the person 
holding the lead.”

In response, Mr Unsworth advised that the proposal 
for a 2 metre lead for the dog only applied in specific 
circumstances where Officers believed extra control was 
needed by the person walking the dog. 

Members discussed the ways in which the proposed 
PSPO would be enforced, the need for appropriate signage 
outlining the new restrictions, dog fouling and the disposal of 
dog faeces.

Following the responses to the public question 
provided by Mr Unsworth and the subsequent discussion 
that took place on this item, Members of the Board 
determined that the reference to the CROW Act in the 
consultation had not affected the responses received.

RESOLVED: That

1. a report be presented to the Executive Board 
recommending that a new Dog Control Public Spaces 
Protection Order be made containing the provisions 
set out within the report;

2. the Fixed Penalty Notice amount for breaching a Dog 
Control Public Spaces Protection Order be set at 
£100; and

3. the Fixed Penalty Notice amount for breaching a Dog 
Control Public Spaces Protection Order be reduced to 
£75 if paid within 10 days.

Strategic Director 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources

SAF31 TRANSFER OF CHANNEL COORDINATION FROM 
POLICE TO LOCAL AUTHORITIES

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 



Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the transfer of Channel and Prevent 
responsibilities from the Police to Local Authority 
responsibility. In 2016, the Home Office initiated the Dovetail 
pilot to assess the feasibility of transferring the resources 
and responsibility for administering the process and case 
management aspects of Channel from the Police to local 
authorities, trialled initially in nine areas. 

It was noted that in addition to the nine local authority 
Dovetail sites already operational, the North West region 
would be going live in January 2019. All Supervisors and 
Channel Coordinator staff had been recruited and had 
received a five-day training package in November. The new 
staff would be based in Liverpool City Council, Manchester 
City Council and Blackburn with Darwen Council, 
responsible for Merseyside & Cheshire, Greater Manchester 
and Lancashire & Cumbria respectively. 

With regard to training, the Prevent training team was 
to launch two new Prevent training products: a dedicated 
referral awareness eLearning package and a package that 
explained in depth the Channel process.  They enable users 
to flexibly navigate their way through the content and gain 
greater insight, knowledge and skills to confidently carry out 
their functions to support people vulnerable to being drawn 
into terrorism.  

It was agreed that representatives from the Channel 
Coordinator Team would be invited to a future meeting.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

SAF32 MODERN SLAVERY AND TRAFFICKING

The Board received an update report on the work to 
combat Modern Day Slavery (MDS) across Halton and 
Cheshire. In July 2018, the Safer Halton Partnership 
received a presentation from the Chair of the Cheshire Anti-
Slavery Network (CASN), and following the group’s 
discussion, there had been ongoing activity to ensure that 
Halton played its part, both within the Borough and across 
the Pan-Cheshire footprint.  These included:-

 Halton were represented at the CASN, both 
strategically and operationally;

 Halton was providing support to the CASN, who had 
been asked by the Pan-Cheshire Protecting 
Vulnerable People Group to develop a Pan-Cheshire 



MDS Charter, which all four local authorities would be 
asked to endorse;

 Officers were part of the task and finish group 
developing an Adult Pan-Cheshire Victim Pathway 
based on the Government model and similar to the 
one already in place for Children;

 Officers were developing a protocol between the 
Local Authority, Cheshire Police and the Social 
Landlords, which would formalise ways of working, 
sharing of information and confirmation of who 
provided what support during the victim’s service 
journey;

 a Halton MDS group was in place which was used to 
share best practice, disseminate information and 
improve reporting systems for the National Referral 
Mechanism (NRM), including a better understanding 
of what happened to victims once they left the NRM; 
and

 A Single Point of Contact had been identified as the 
Housing Solutions Manager in the first instance, 
followed by the Community Safety Manager and the 
Partnership Officer.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

SAF33 UPDATE ON MULTI AGENCY WORK TO TACKLE OFF 
ROAD MOTORBIKES

The Board considered an update report from Officers 
from Cheshire Police regarding the multi-agency response 
to the illegal and anti-social use of off road motorcycles. 
Initiatives recently undertaken included:

 Operation Scrambler had been launched for the 
summer period to deal with illegal and anti-social use 
of off road motorcycles, mini motos and quad bikes. 
As part of this a new DNA spray was used which was 
funded by the Council, Halton Housing Trust and the 
Halton Community Safety team;

 A UK week of action ran from Monday 27 August to 
Sunday 2 September aimed at reducing the number 
of serious and fatal collisions involving motorcyclists;

 Officers were stopping and engaging with 
motorcyclists who committed moving traffic offences 
such as speeding and dangerous riding as well as 
anti-social offences such as excessive noise. They 



would also be encouraging motorcyclists to enhance 
their skills, knowledge and check their person 
protective equipment; and

 In addition to motorcyclists, Officers would be 
targeting all road users who endangered the lives of 
themselves and others.

Members noted that from August to the present time 
36 off road motorcycles had been seized by Police Officers 
in Runcorn. Arising from the discussion, a Member 
highlighted problems with off road motorcyclists using the 
footbridge between Beechwood and Hallwood Park and it 
was agreed that possible solutions to stop those 
motorcycles accessing the bridge should be explored.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

Meeting ended at 8.22 p.m.


